The errors identified caused an understatement of 2008, 2009, 2012 and Q1 2015 noncash ceiling test impairment
calculations, which resulted in an overstatement of depletion expense from 2009 through March 31, 2015, and an
understatement of the 2012 gain on sale of oil and gas properties.
In accordance with Staff Accounting Bulletin (SAB) No. 99, Materiality, and SAB No. 108, Considering the Effects
of Prior Year Misstatements when Quantifying Misstatements in Current Year Financial Statements, we evaluated
these errors, including both qualitative and quantitative considerations, and concluded that the errors did not,
individually or in the aggregate, result in a material misstatement of our previously issued condensed consolidated
financial statements.

The following tables present the revisions to particular line items resulting from the corrections of these errors in this
Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q. The impact of the errors relate entirely to our Oil and Gas segment.

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF INCOME
For the Three Months Ended June
30, 2014

For the Six Months Ended June 30,
2014

As
Reported AdjustmentsAs Revised As Reported Adjustments As Revised

(in thousands expect per share amounts)

Depreciation, depletion and amortization $36,712 $ (835 ) $35,877 $72,795 $(1,669 ) $71,126
Total operating expenses $236,660 $ (835 ) $235,825 $607,231 $(1,669 ) $605,562

Operating income (loss) $46,577 $ 835 $47,412 $136,175 $1,669 $137,844

Income (loss) before earnings (loss) of
unconsolidated subsidiaries and income
taxes

$30,471 $ 835 $31,306 $103,955 $1,669 $105,624

Income tax benefit (expense) $(10,651 ) $ (308 ) $(10,959 ) $(36,017 ) $(615 ) $(36,632 )
Net income (loss) available for common
stock $19,820 $ 527 $20,347 $67,938 $1,054 $68,992

Edgar Filing: BLACK HILLS CORP /SD/ - Form 10-Q

18

Earnings (loss) per share of common
stock:
Earnings (loss) per share, Basic $0.45 $ 0.01 $0.46 $1.53 $0.03 $1.56
Earnings (loss) per share, Diluted $0.44 $ 0.02 $0.46 $1.52 $0.03 $1.55

11

Edgar Filing: BLACK HILLS CORP /SD/ - Form 10-Q

19

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (LOSS)
For the Three Months Ended June 30,
2014

For the Six Months Ended June 30,
2014

(in thousands) As Reported Adjustments As Revised As Reported Adjustments As Revised
Net income (loss) available for common
stock $19,820 $527 $20,347 $67,938 $1,054 $68,992

Comprehensive income (loss) $18,968 $527 $19,495 $65,919 $1,054 $66,973

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET
As of June 30, 2014
As Reported AdjustmentsAs Revised
(in thousands)

Accumulated depreciation and depletion $(1,325,660) $ (35,573 ) $(1,361,233)
Total property, plant and equipment, net $3,082,631 $ (35,573 ) $3,047,058
TOTAL ASSETS $3,970,498 $ (35,573 ) $3,934,925

Deferred income tax liability, non-current $476,059 $ (12,379 ) $463,680
Total deferred credits and other liabilities $853,940 $ (12,379 ) $841,561

Retained earnings $573,379 $ (23,194 ) $550,185
Total stockholders' equity $1,341,325 $ (23,194 ) $1,318,131
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY $3,970,498 $ (35,573 ) $3,934,925

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS
Six Months Ended June 30, 2014
As
Reported Adjustments As Revised

(in thousands)
Net income (loss) available for common stock $67,938 $1,054 $68,992

Adjustments to reconcile net income (loss) to net cash provided by operating
activities:
Depreciation, depletion and amortization $72,795 $(1,669 ) $71,126
Deferred income taxes $35,514 $615 $36,129
Net cash provided by (used in) operating activities $173,835 $— $173,835

The Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements have been revised to reflect the correction of these
errors for all periods presented.

12

Edgar Filing: BLACK HILLS CORP /SD/ - Form 10-Q

20

(2)   SUBSEQUENT EVENT

Acquisition of SourceGas

On July 12, 2015, Black Hills Utility Holdings entered in a definitive agreement to acquire SourceGas Holdings LLC
and its subsidiaries from investment funds managed by Alinda Capital Partners and GE Energy Financial Services, a
unit of General Electric Co. (NYSE:GE), for approximately $1.89 billion, which includes $200 million of projected